The study group for this research consists of 122 students randomly selected from five (5) programs of the college 
enrolled as freshmen during the school year 2018-2019 at the College of Computing Education of the University 
of Mindanao. These students selected from two hundred fifty-nine (259) students enrolled during the school year 
2019-2020 as sophomores who either finished their first-year level in various terms or did not finish their first-year 
degree from the university. 

The research employed a basic sampling strategy. The data samples taken from a variety of undergraduate courses,